# FOREST CARBON PARTNERSHIP FACILITY (FCPF) PARTICIPANTS COMMITTEE MEETING TWENTY FOURTH PARTICIPANTS COMMITTEE MEETING Sontombor 25, 27, 2017

September 25-27, 2017 Luang Prabang, Lao PDR

### **Resolution PC/24/2017/10**

# Delivery Partner Arrangements for Kenya and the Central African Republic

#### Whereas:

- 1. The Participants Committee (PC), through Resolutions PC/7/2010/4 and PC/9/2011/1, decided to pilot the Delivery Partner arrangement in up to ten (10) REDD Country Participants;
- 2. The PC, through Resolution PC/6/2010/4, allocated grant funding to Kenya in the amount of US\$ 3.4 million<sup>1</sup>, and specified the World Bank as the Delivery Partner for Kenya;
- 3. The PC, through Resolution PC/10/2011/2, allocated grant funding to the Central African Republic (CAR) in the amount of US\$3.6 million, and later through Resolution PC/10/2011/4, specified the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) as the Delivery Partner for CAR; and
- 4. In a letter dated September 16, 2016, Kenya expressed its willingness to work with UNDP, and UNDP confirmed its willingness to commence its due diligence as the Delivery Partner for Kenya at the ninth meeting of the Participants Assembly; and in a letter dated March 4, 2015, CAR expressed its willingness to work with the World Bank, and the World Bank confirmed its willingness to work as the Delivery Partner for CAR in September, 2015.

## The Participants Committee,

- 1. Requests UNDP, as the Delivery Partner, to conduct its due diligence, in particular with regard to UNDP's policies and procedures and in accordance with the Common Approach, working closely with Kenya, in order to provide the grant of up to US\$3.6 million;
- 2. Requests the World Bank, as the Delivery Partner, to conduct its due diligence, in particular with regard to the World Bank's Operational Policies and Procedures, working closely with CAR, in order to provide the grant of up to US\$3.6 million; and
- 3. Confirms that all other decisions adopted in aforementioned Resolutions shall continue to apply and remain unaffected by this Resolution.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Through the adoption of Resolution PC/Electronic/2012/1, this amount was later increased to US\$3.6 million.